

Brussels, 29 December 2020

CM 5527/20

UK PROCED

## **COMMUNICATION**

## WRITTEN PROCEDURE

WRITTEN PROCEDURE	
Contact:	jeanpaul.decaestecker@consilium.europa.eu
Tel./Fax:	+32 2 281 6807
Subject:	COUNCIL DECISION approving the conclusion, by the European Commission, of the Agreement between the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and the European Atomic Energy Community for Cooperation on the Safe and Peaceful Uses of Nuclear Energy and the conclusion, by the European Commission, on behalf of the European Atomic Energy Community, of the Trade and Cooperation Agreement between the European Union and the European Atomic Energy Community, of the one part, and the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, of the other part
	Agreement between the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and the European Atomic Energy Community for Cooperation on the Safe and Peaceful Uses of Nuclear Energy
	Exchange of letters regarding the provisional application of the Agreement for Cooperation on the Safe and Peaceful Uses of Nuclear Energy
	<ul> <li>End of written procedure</li> </ul>

Delegations are informed that the written procedure, opened by CM 5526/20 on 28 December 2020, was successfully completed at 15.00 on 29 December 2020.

CM 5527/20

## All delegations:

- voted in favour of the Council Decision approving the conclusion, by the European Commission, of the Agreement between the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and the European Atomic Energy Community for Cooperation on the Safe and Peaceful Uses of Nuclear Energy and the conclusion, by the European Commission, on behalf of the European Atomic Energy Community, of the Trade and Cooperation Agreement between the European Union and the European Atomic Energy Community, of the one part, and the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, of the other part, as set out in document ST 14357/20. The required qualified majority has been reached.
- agreed to the approval of the following:
  - i) the Agreement for Cooperation on the Safe and Peaceful Uses of Nuclear Energy, as set out in document ST 14337/20 ADD 2 REV 1, subject to final legal-linguistic revision;
  - ii) the exchange of letters regarding the provisional application of the Agreement for Cooperation on the Safe and Peaceful Uses of Nuclear Energy, as set out in document ST 14357/20 ADD 1.

## Therefore,

- the abovementioned Council Decision is adopted.
- the abovementioned Agreement is approved.
- the abovementioned exchange of letters is approved.

The Council Secretariat takes this opportunity to thank Delegations for their kind cooperation.

CM 5527/20